No.138  of  2017,  convicting  and  sentencing  the

appellant, is quashed and set aside;

(C)The  appellant,  who  is  in  custody,  shall  be  released

forthwith, if not required in any other case. Before being

released, the appellant shall execute P.R.Bond in the sum

of  Rs.25,000/-  (Rupees  Twenty  Five  Thousand  only),

under Section 481 of  the  Bharatiya  Nagarik  Suraksha

Sanhita,  2023  (corresponding  to  Section  437A of  the

Cr.P.C.) for his appearance, in case an appeal is preferred

against his acquittal.

43 Pending applications, if any, also stand disposed of.